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2013  WISCONSIN  ACT  233
AN ACT to renumber and amend 350.12 (3) (b); and to create 350.12 (3) (b) 2. of the statutes; relating to: registra-

tion of antique snowmobiles.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in
senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1.  350.12 (3) (b) of the statutes is renum-
bered 350.12 (3) (b) 1. and amended to read:

350.12 (3) (b) 1.  Any person who is a resident of this
state and the owner of a snowmobile which has a model
year of 1966 or earlier may, upon application, register the
snowmobile as an antique snowmobile may register the
snowmobile as an antique snowmobile if it is at least 35
years old at the time that the owner applies for such regis-
tration.  Upon payment of a fee of $20, the applicant
owner shall be furnished a registration certificate and
decals of a distinctive design, in lieu of the design on the
decals issued under par. (d).  The design shall show that
the snowmobile is an antique.  The registration shall be
valid without payment of any additional registration fee
while the snowmobile is owned by the applicant. certifi-

cate shall be valid for 2 years.  If the snowmobile is regis-
tered before April 1, the 2−year period begins on the July
1 before the date of application.  If the snowmobile is reg-
istered on or after April 1 of a given year, the 2−year
period begins on the July 1 after the date of application.
The fee for issuance of the initial registration certificate
is $20.  The fee for renewal of the registration is $5.

3.  Unless inconsistent with this paragraph, the provi-
sions of this chapter applicable to other snowmobiles
shall apply to antique snowmobiles.

SECTION 2.  350.12 (3) (b) 2. of the statutes is created
to read:

350.12 (3) (b) 2.  An owner who has applied to regis-
ter a snowmobile under this paragraph before the effec-
tive of this subdivision .... [LRB inserts date], is exempt
from the initial registration requirement under subd.1. if
the person submits an application to renew the registra-
tion under subd. 1. before March 1, 2015.

*   Section 991.11,  WISCONSIN STATUTES:   Effective date of acts.  “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over the governor’s
partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it takes effect shall take effect on the day after its date of publication.”


